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Based on an Emergency Preparedness Survey 

completed on November 7, 2024, at Pickering 

Manor Home, it was determined there were no 

deficiencies identified with the requirements of 42 

CFR 483.73.
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Component 01

East & West Wings

Based on a Revisit to a Medicare/Medicaid 

Recertification Survey completed on November 7, 

2024, it was determined that Pickering Manor 

Home was not in substantial compliance with the 

following requirements of the Life Safety Code for 

an existing Nursing health care occupancy.  

Compliance with the National Fire Protection 

Association's Life Safety Code is required by 42 

CFR 483.90(a).

This is a one-story, Type II (000), unprotected 

non-combustible building, with a basement, that is 

fully sprinklered.
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K 0321  0.00

IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 2 of 6PET522CMS-2567L



(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION:

A. BLDG: __01______________ 

B. WING: ________________ 

(X5)

COMPLETE

DATE

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH 

CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY 

MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC 

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

(X4) ID 

PREFIX  

TAG

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND  

PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC)

(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

395597

(X3) DATE SURVEY

COMPLETED:

01/08/2025

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER: 

PICKERING MANOR HOME

STATE LICENSE NUMBER:  160802

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE:

226 NORTH LINCOLN AVENUE

NEWTOWN, PA  18940

PRINTED: 3/28/2025

FORM APPROVED

2567-L

 ID

 PREFIX  TAG

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION

Continued from page 2K 0321

SS=E

0321K

NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure

Hazardous Areas - Enclosure 

Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier having 

1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour fire rated doors) 

or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance 

with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire 

extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be 

separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions 

and doors in accordance with 8.4. Doors shall be 

self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have 

nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not 

exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door. 

Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas 

that are deficient in REMARKS. 

19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9

Area Automatic Sprinkler

Separation N/A

a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms

b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet)

c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops

d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons)

e. Trash Collection Rooms

(exceeding 64 gallons)

f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces

(over 50 square feet)

g. Laboratories (if classified as Severe 

Hazard - see K322)

Completion 

Date:

01/31/2025

Status:

APPROVED

Date:

01/29/2025

In response to the deficiency of the 

West storage room door having 

significant damage around the latch 

and failing when tested, a new door 

has been ordered, and we will be 

completing a time limited waiver by 

January 31, 2025.
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This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:
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Based on observation and interview, it was 

determined the facility failed to maintain hazardous 

areas in sprinklered locations, affecting one of two 

levels. 

Findings Include:

1. Observation on November 7, 2024, at 11:15 am, 

revealed 2nd floor West storage room door had 

significant damage around the latch, which also 

failed to engage when tested.

Exit Interview with the Administrator and 

Maintenance Director on November 7, 2024, at 

1:00 pm, confirmed the door deficiency.

**************

Observations during an onsite Revisit conducted on 

January 8, 2025, between 8:00 a.m. and 10:00 

a.m., determined the following:

Item 1- Not Completed. On the Second floor, the 

West storage room door had significant damage 

around the latch, which also failed to engage when 
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tested.

Exit Interview with the Administrator and 

Maintenance Director on January 8, 2025, at 10:00 

a.m., confirmed the above item was not completed.  
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Facility ID# 160802

Component 04

New Rehab Addition

Based on a Revisit to a Medicare/Medicaid 

Recertification Survey completed on November 7, 

2024, it was determined that Pickering Manor 

Home was not in substantial compliance with the 

requirements of the Life Safety Code for a new 

Nursing health care occupancy.  Compliance with 

the National Fire Protection Association's Life 

Safety Code is required by 42 CFR 483.90(a).

This is a two-story, Type II (111), protected, 

non-combustible building, with a basement, that is 

fully sprinklered.
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participation.
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electronic form once printed and signed by the facility administrator and appropriately posted will satisfy the CMS requirement to post survey information found 

on the CMS 2567L. 
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K 0914  0.00NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Maintenance and Testing

Electrical Systems - Maintenance and Testing

Hospital-grade receptacles at patient bed locations and 

where deep sedation or general anesthesia is administered, 

are tested after initial installation, replacement or servicing. 

Additional testing is performed at intervals defined by 

documented performance data.  Receptacles not listed as 

hospital-grade at these locations are tested at intervals not 

exceeding 12 months. Line isolation monitors (LIM), if 

installed, are tested at intervals of less than or equal to one 

month by actuating the LIM test switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, 

which activates both visual and audible alarm. For LIM 

circuits with automated self-testing, this manual test is 

performed at intervals less than or equal to 12 months. LIM 

circuits are tested per 6.3.3.3.2 after any repair or renovation 

to the electric distribution system. Records are maintained 

of required tests and associated repairs or modifications, 

containing date, room or area tested, and results.

6.3.4 (NFPA 99)

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

Completion 

Date:

01/31/2025

Status:

APPROVED

Date:

01/29/2025

In response to the annual receptacle 

testing not be being completed in a 

timely manner. The Maintenance 

staff will be inserviced on the 

importance of receptacle testing and 

proper dating of the log.  This is to 

be completed by January 31, 2025.
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Based on document review and interview it was 

determined the facility failed to provide annual 

receptacle testing in patient care rooms at bed 

locations within this facility. 

Findings include:

1. Document review on October 1, 2024, at 9:30 

am, revealed the facility was unable to provide 

proper documentation indicating required annual 

receptacle testing at patient bed locations was 

performed during the previous 12 months.    

 

Exit Interview with the Administrator and 

Maintenance Director on November 7, 2024, at 

1:00 pm, confirmed the missing documentation.

**************

Observations during an onsite Revisit conducted on 

January 8, 2025, between 8:00 a.m. and 10:00 

a.m., determined the following:

Item 1- Not Completed.  The facility was unable to 

provide proper documentation indicating required 

IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 3 of 4PET522CMS-2567L



(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION:

A. BLDG: __04______________ 

B. WING: ________________ 

(X5)

COMPLETE

DATE

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH 

CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY 

MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC 

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

(X4) ID 

PREFIX  

TAG

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND  

PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC)

(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

395597

(X3) DATE SURVEY

COMPLETED:

01/08/2025

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER: 

PICKERING MANOR HOME

STATE LICENSE NUMBER:  160802

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE:

226 NORTH LINCOLN AVENUE

NEWTOWN, PA  18940

PRINTED: 3/28/2025

FORM APPROVED

2567-L

 ID

 PREFIX  TAG

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION

Continued from page 3K 0914

SS=E

0914K

annual receptacle testing at patient bed locations 

was performed during the previous 12 months.    

Exit Interview with the Administrator and 

Maintenance Director on January 8, 2025, at 10:00 

a.m., confirmed the above item was not completed.  
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